Rule 4 49C

(®) Tnsert full
name of compamy

(b} Insert fuil
name(s) and
address{cs)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

{af any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Liquid S. 192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Iusolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

00180263

Name of Company

(a) Evans & Reid Coal Company

Limited

I/We (b) Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lews

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wallington Street, Leeds,
LS1 4JP

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Slgﬂ% Date 4 TwiY 2011

Rachel Wiltshire
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds
LS14JP
For Official Use
L
ja)]
[42]
Lt
=
o "AWOPIVLH*
ES  A43 06/07/2011 312

COMPANIES HOUSE

© Crown copyright. Reproduced by parmission of Har Majesty's Stationery Office Published by LexisNex!s




i

pwc

To members and all known creditors

4 July 2011
Our ref: RMW/ALT/E&R/12

Dear Sirs,

Evans & Reid Coal Company Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Formerly trading from Ceredig House, 6 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff, CF10 5EE and
Coal Yard, Atlantic Way, Barry Dock, CF63 6EY

I enclose the Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report to members and all known creditors, for
your information.

If you have any quernes in connection with the report, please contact Rachel Wiltshire on 0113 289
4026.

Yours faithfully
(7

Raoss D Connock
Joint Liquidator

e
t* +44 (0)113 289 4026
f +44 (0)113 289 4460

Enclosures: Annual report
Appendix A — Summary of financtal information from 21 May 2010 to 20 May 2011
Appendix B — Analymis of ume costs for the period 21 May 2010 to 20 May 2011

Ross Dawnd Connock and Robert Nicholas Leuns have been appointed as Jomt Liquidatars of the Company  Both are licensed
to actn the Umied Kingdom as wnsolvency practitioners by the Insatute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 47P
T +44 (0) 113 289 4000, F' +44 (0) 113 289 4460, wuww pwe.co uk
PricauratarhnuseCoopers LL? Is 3 firted labARy partnerihlp registered [ England with registered number OCIQ3525  The registarsd office of

F Coapars LLP Is 1 Embarn Place, London WC2IN ERH  PricawstarhouseCoopars LLP b authorisad and regulsted by the Financial Sarvices Authority for designated
Imvestnant business




pwc

First progress report to
members and creditors

Private & confidential

4 July 2011

Company

Registered number

Registered address

Type of insolvency

Date of appointment

Appointees

Dividend prospects

Evans & Reid Coal Company Limited

00180263

One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

21 May 2010

Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lewis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Current estimate Previous estimate
pin £ pin £
Preferential 100 100
Unsecured nil il

Please note that the gutdance on dividend prospects 1s indicative only. It should not be
used as the sole or principal bhasis of any bad debt prouvision decision




Evans & Reid Coal Company Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“the
Company™)

First annual report to members and creditors

In accordance with rule 4.49(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IRB67), the Joint Liquidators’ (“the
Liquidators”™) present their first progress report to members and all known creditors. Attached at
Appendix A is a summary of the financial information relating to the liquidation.

Asset realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:-

Estimated to
realise per the
Actual statement of
realisations affairs
£ £

Assets specifically pledged
Freekold Iand and buildings - 300,000
Less: due to Barclays Bank plc - (943,544)
- (643,544)

Assets not specifically pledged

Investments - -
Plant and equipment 90,000 53,000
Stock - 100,000
Book debts 418,848 395,616
Other debtors - -
Intercompany debtors - -
508,848 548,616

Assets specifically pledged

» Freehold land and buildings
The Company holds freehold and leasehold titles to property in Glossop, Derbyshire. The
directors, working in collaboration with a third party, were intending to dispose of the titles via
a proposed retail and residential development which stalled prior to the Liqudators’
appointment.

The Liquidators have sought advice from Jones Lang LaSalle (*JLL"), and real estate specialists
within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”), regarding the available realisation options. At
present the Liguidators are unable to estimate the likely timing or value of any realisations due
to the complex and varying nature of the title plans and ownerships. For the purposes of the
estimated outcome statement however, a realisation of £300,000 as per the directors’ statement
of affairs has been estimated.

Given the remote location of the Glossop property the Liquidators have undertaken various
works to secure the site in line with their insurer’s requirements. Inspections at the property will
be ongoing, as the site continues to be a target for trespassers, until a sale is concluded

The lease relating to the premises occupied by the Company at Barry Dock, South Wales was
disclaimed on 23 June 2010 to avoid a possible liability pursuant to the judgment in Goldacre
(Offices) Ltd v. Nortel Networks UK Ltd (in administration).




Assets not specifically pledged

¢ Investments
Investments relate predomunantly to shares in the Company’s subsidiaries which do not hold
any realisable value as these companies are erther subject to mnsolvency proceedings or have
been dissolved. This is supported by the directors’ statement of affairs.

¢ Plant, equipment and stock
After a successful period of marketing, a sale of the Company’s plant, equipment and stock
was concluded in June 2010 realising £90,000 for the liquidation estate.

¢+ Bookdebts
£418,848 has been collected from a total debtor ledger on appointment of £544,982. The
Liquidators are pleased to report that collections are significantly higher than the estimated
to realise level in the directors’ statement of affairs Future collections of £26,217 are
anticipated shortly. Receipt of these will then conclude the collection process.

s Other debtors
There have been no realisations relating to this asset which 1s in line wath the directors’
statement of affairs.

* Intercompany debtors
As previously mentioned, the other companies 1n the group are either subject to insolvency
proceedings or have been dissolved and, as such, there have been no realisations from
intercompany debts.

¢ Sundry assets
£1,156.68 was received as the closing balance of the Company’s business account at HSBC
Bank plc

The Company purchased two debentures for £7,900 at The Millennium Stadum, Cardaff
which grant an option to purchase sporting tickets. The debentures are currently being
marketed by the Liquidators who estimate a realisation value of £3,950

Additionally, a quantity of other debentures has been 1dentified as being purchased by the
Company. However, these were onginally purchased from an intermediary and no title was
granted to the Company There is httle prospect, therefore, of realising any value for these
debentures which were not listed in the directors’ statement of affairs.

Outcome for creditors

It is unhkely that the secured creditors will be paid 1n full. It follows, therefore, that there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Preferential creditors have been discharged in full with payments totalling £30,344.06 being made
representing a dividend at 100p in the £

Investigations

The Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to liguidahon and also considered
the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986. The Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submit a return/report to the Insolvency Service. The Liquidators confirm that they
have complied with this requirement.




Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
GoIndustry UK Limited Agents Valuation: fixed fee
Sale: % of realisations
Jones Lang LaSalle Agents % of realisations
Osborne Clarke Legal advice Time costs

The Liquidators’ choice of advisors was based upon their perception of experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement. The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Liquidators’ remuneration

Creditors may recall at the first meeting of creditors held on 21 May 2010 that a resolution was
passed to enable the Liquidators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
them and their staff in attending to the matters arising mn the winding up. To 20 May 2011, the
Liquidators have mcurred time costs of £94,722.48. This represents 408.14 hours at an average
hourly rate of £232 08. These figures include a change in charge out rates effective from 1 May 2011.
The Liqudators have drawn fees totalling £54,404.00 to date.

It has been the Laquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the ligmdation to junior
staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has required responsibility of an exceptional kand has also been dealt with by semor staff and the
Liquidators themselves, Details of the time costs incurred from 21 May 2010 to 20 May 2011, by work
category, are attached at Appendix B,

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”), or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure 1n accordance with their policy. Full details
of the charge out rates charged to this case are included at Appendix B. Specialist departments within
PwC, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometunes charge a small number of hours should the
Liquidators require their expert advice. These departmental rates vary; however, the figures given
provide an 1ndication of the maxamum rate per hour.

In addition, the Liquidators have drawn a statement of affairs (“SoA”) fee of £6,500.00, in
accordance with a resolution also passed at the initial meeting of creditors. Disbursements of £113 27
in connection with preparation of the SoA have also been drawn.

Liquidators’ disbursements

Disbursements are categornised as follows:

Category 1
These disbursements are reimbursed at cost The Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of
£382.07 during the period 21 May 2010 to 20 May 2011.

Category 2
The Liquidators’ current category 2 disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, is as

follows:

1. :lllzotocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 4p per
eet,




2. Mileage — this is rexmbursed at a maximum of 64p per mile {up to 2,000¢cc)
and 81p per mile (over 2,000¢cc).

The Liquidators have incurred £340 04 and £63.23 in regard of photocopying and muleage during
the period, respectively.

£785 has been drawn to date.
Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Rachel Wiltshire, Any request for further information regarding the
Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements, however, should be made in writing (rule 4.49(e)

IR86).

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropnate, they have the right to challenge the amounts 1n accordance with rule
4.131 IRB6. .




Appendix A

Evans & Reid Coal Company Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Summary of financial information from 21 May 2010 to 20 May 2011

Receipts

VAT receipt

Balance at bank

Book debts

Debenetures ~ Millemum Stadium
Freehold land and busldings (fixed
charge)

Interest recerved gross

Plant and machinery

Stock

Sundry debts

Payments

Agents’ disbursements
Agents’ fees

Bank charges

Cleaning and site clearance costs
Legal expenses

Legal fees

Mail redirection

Office holder’s disbursements
Office holder's fees
Professiconal fees

Repairs and maintenance
Securnty

Statement of affairs costs
Statutory adverhsing

Storage costs

VAT payable

Available to secured creditors

Less amount paid to secured
credutors

Available to preferential creditors

Less amount paid te preferential
credrtors (100 p/E)

Available to floating charge holders

Less amount paid to floating charge
holders

Net funds
Available to unsecured credrtors

Unsecured credstors (estimate)

Dividend for unsecured creditors
(estimate}

JDAKVF 0503 STANDARDS FINANCIAL.doe

Total for the Estimated Directors’
period from outcome statement
21 May 2010 of affairs

to

20 May 2011
£ E £
38 65 3865 -
1,156 68 1,156 68 -
418,847 98 445,065 00 395,616
- 3,950 00 -
- 300,000 GO 300,000
39298 392,98 -
90,000 GO 90,000 00 53,000
- - 100,000
1,580 88 1,580 88 -
512,017 17 842,184.19 848,616
213 60 1,000 00 -
8,450 00 14,000 00 -
7418 7418 -
1,038 28 1,038 28 -
g8 00 1,000 00 -
600 00 4,000 00 -
103.94 103 94 -
785 00 785 00 -
54,404 00 100,000 00 -
470 OO0 470 00 -
435.28 43528 -
2,300.00 5,000 00 -
6,613 27 6,613 27 -
220.86 294 48 -
120 50 600 00 -
2,567 92 2,567 92 -

78,494 83 137,982 35

433,522.34 704,201.84 300,000
- (300,000.00) (300,000}
433,522 34 404,201 84 548,616
(30,344 06) (30,344 ©6) (28,000)
403,178 28 373,857 78 520,616
- 373,857.78 (520,616)

403,178 28
(1,866,718)



- Sor 09% oLy 048 099 otg sewads -
9L bt 922-g9t 66z £g€ 124 0zs fouaaposur -
110Z Ae |y 1 woy) moy Jad sajer no a81ey)
gtrzelve  Ptrgov

So T St Eb St zin 0g 08t 6z g 06 Co 1102 Ae[y 0z 03 pouad 10] [e10],
gz fre vz zgt'y 0€'08 - - oL 62 0%5o0 ort - - saadojduy -6
lgtoz L)) T A SgLE - S9 ¢tz 00 3T 090 09t - - suoisuad/IVA/xe] '8
TArd x4 ST 909°€t Shgs - Stz SgbE 09 61 oto STt - asuendmod pue Komels L
65 et 00 P6t'Y t9Et org 0z'er SEr oLO 6z o - - £msean pue Jununoy 9
Sb zgt ol0gSL R 56 St - Sgot cot - Scd oS0 SuONNQLISIP,/swted Jonpas)y &
g9 €Lr Sz £92'T Sver - - ezt 090 - - - suone3nsaau] b
VIR Ok 0Sgo0'ly o0Cir - 4T 4 Gl1e o0 gbt - oSt - sjassy €
. - - - - - - - - - Bupely 2
68 Siz 00 ELS'S 0z 0T - oz ot € og g 009 - - Suraued 3 ABajeng 1
F ¥
E31X
Ajanoy FI502 samoy pois AWDIOSSY Jodemel
aduaoay ouny, oL uwoddng Jewnossy  Jomag  1SeuBly I0TOAS JOPATY] JIWMIEB] ad£y qrom

q xtpuaddy

1102 ARy 02 0) 0102 ARy TZ porxad a1} JOJ 51500 UIT) JO SISA[EUY
uonepmbi] ATEJUN[oA SI0NPII Ul - pArmr] Aueduwo)) (eo)) pi1ay » sueaqg




